
 

 

Memo 
To:  Interested Parties 
 
From:  John Bassett, Housing Trust Fund Director 
 
Subject: 2010 – 2011 ESG and HOPWA Awards 
 
Date:  July 5, 2010 
 

The purpose of this memo is to update you on this year’s awards under the Emergency 
Shelter Grant (ESG) and Housing Opportunity for Persons With AIDS (HOPWA) Programs.  The 
broad purpose of these programs is to deliver supported housing and related services to persons 
strictly defined as either:  (1) “homeless” according to the Federal ESG program; or as (2) 
“eligible persons” (lower income persons with HIV/AIDS) as defined for the HOPWA program.   
 

This year, DCA received 183 applications requesting $10.5 million dollars.  With 
available funds, awards were made to 150 agencies totaling $6.2 million dollars.  Of the more 
than $4 million dollar amount awarded for ESG, about $2 million of those funds represent state 
funds available through the State Housing Trust Fund for the Homeless.  The balance of the ESG 
amount awarded is from appropriations to the State by U. S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development.  All HOPWA awards are made utilizing HOPWA funds also received from HUD. 

 
Requests by Program

Program (Source of Funds) 
Number 

Requested
Number 

Awarded

Amounts 
Requested 

By Program
Amounts 

Recommended
 
ESG (HTF & Federal funds) 
Emergency Shelter 98 80 $3,491,800 $1,578,300 
Transitional Housing 87 73 2,225,800 1,085,400
Supportive Services 105 78 2,591,900 1,589,700
Project Homeless Connect 12 10 34,200 28,200

All ESG: 302 241 $8,343,700 $4,283,600 
 
HOPWA (Federal funds 
only) 8 7 $2,149,200 $1,949,200 
 

Totals 310 248 $10,492,900 $6,230,800 
 
A summary of allocations is attached.  Should you have questions, please contact the 

State Housing Trust Fund for the Homeless workgroup by calling (404) 679-4942. 
 

/jb 
 

 



SFY 2011 ESG and HOPWA Summary of Awards
July 5, 2010

Applicant Shelter Trans. Services Connect HOPWA Totals

96,000 21,000 47,500 3,000 0 167,50024/7 Gateway, LLC, Atlanta

0 17,000 0 0 0 17,000Action Ministries (Central), Atlanta

0 77,000 0 0 0 77,000Action Ministries (dba North GA Transitional), Atlanta

0 0 24,500 0 0 24,500Action Ministries, Inc. (dba Atlanta Urban Ministries), Atlanta

0 0 42,500 0 0 42,500Advantage Behavioral Health System (BHS), Athens

0 15,000 0 0 0 15,000Africa’s Children’s Fund, Inc., Atlanta

0 0 0 0 366,700 366,700AIDS Athens, Inc., Athens

27,900 0 0 2,300 0 30,200Albany, City of, Albany

0 6,000 0 0 0 6,000Alternate Life Paths Programs, Inc., Atlanta

0 25,000 44,000 0 0 69,000Athens Area Homeless Shelter, Athens

0 0 25,000 0 0 25,000Atlanta Children’s Shelter, Inc., Atlanta

0 0 45,000 0 0 45,000Atlanta Enterprise Center (a/k/a Samaritan House), Atlanta

94,000 42,000 0 0 0 136,000Atlanta Union Mission Corporation, Atlanta

8,000 0 0 0 0 8,000Battered Women’s Shelter, Inc. (d/b/a The Haven), Valdosta

50,000 0 25,000 0 0 75,000Brother Charlie Rescue Center, Inc., Tifton

0 22,000 0 0 0 22,000Buckhead Christian Ministry, Atlanta

8,000 5,000 20,500 0 0 33,500Calhoun Affordable Housing Dev., Inc., Calhoun

13,000 16,900 0 0 0 29,900Calvary Refuge Center, Inc., Forest Park

0 0 25,000 0 0 25,000Caring For Others, Inc., Atlanta

0 0 25,000 0 0 25,000Caring Works, Inc. (PRI), Decatur

32,400 25,000 0 0 0 57,400Carroll County Emergency Shelter, Inc., Carrollton

30,600 22,000 22,500 0 0 75,100Center for Family Resources, Inc., Marietta

0 0 0 0 503,200 503,200Central City AIDS Network, Inc, Macon

0 0 25,000 0 0 25,000Central Presbyterian Outreach & Advocacy Center, Atlanta

0 0 34,500 3,000 0 37,500Chatham-Savannah Authority for the Homeless, Savannah

7,000 7,500 0 0 0 14,500Citizens Against Violence, Inc., Statesboro
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SFY 2011 ESG and HOPWA Summary of Awards
July 5, 2010

Applicant Shelter Trans. Services Connect HOPWA Totals

23,000 22,000 22,500 0 0 67,500City of Refuge, Inc., Atlanta

32,000 7,000 0 0 0 39,000Clifton Sanctuary Ministries, Inc., Atlanta

8,900 7,000 0 0 0 15,900Colquitt County Serenity House Project, Inc., Moultrie

7,000 0 0 0 0 7,000Columbus Alliance for Battered Women, Inc., Columbus

0 0 50,000 0 0 50,000Community Advanced Practice Nurses, Inc., Atlanta

0 44,000 22,500 0 0 66,500Community Concerns, Inc., Atlanta

0 0 0 3,000 0 3,000Community Connection of Northeast Georgia, Inc., Athens

0 0 20,000 3,000 191,000 214,000Comprehensive AIDS Resource Encounter (CARE), Jesup

5,000 0 0 0 0 5,000Congregation Shearith Israel, Atlanta

11,500 0 22,500 0 0 34,000Coordinated Health Services, Inc., Augusta

0 10,000 0 0 0 10,000Covenant Community, Inc., Atlanta

7,000 0 15,000 0 0 22,000Covenant House Georgia, Inc., Atlanta

0 0 42,500 0 0 42,500Crossroads Community Ministries, Inc., Atlanta

0 40,900 15,000 3,000 0 58,900CSRA Economic Opportunity Authority, Inc., Augusta

0 0 10,000 0 0 10,000Dalton - Whitfield County NDC, Dalton

35,100 26,000 0 0 0 61,100Decatur Cooperative Ministry, Inc., Decatur

0 0 21,000 0 0 21,000DeKalb Community Service Board (CSB), Decatur

0 25,000 25,000 0 0 50,000Douglas County Community Service Board (CSB), Marietta

28,200 0 0 0 0 28,200Drake House, Inc. (The), Roswell

6,000 0 0 0 0 6,000Druid Hills Presbyterian Church, Atlanta

0 15,000 0 0 0 15,000Economic Opportunity Authority for Savannah-Chatham County

0 44,000 0 0 0 44,000Extension, Inc (The), Marietta

0 0 20,000 0 0 20,000Families First, Inc., Atlanta

8,000 0 0 0 0 8,000Family Crisis Center of Walker, Dade, Catoosa & Chattooga

5,000 0 0 0 0 5,000Fannin County Family Connection, Blue Ridge

7,000 0 0 0 0 7,000Fight Abuse in the Home in Rabun County, Inc., Clayton
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SFY 2011 ESG and HOPWA Summary of Awards
July 5, 2010

Applicant Shelter Trans. Services Connect HOPWA Totals

0 0 45,000 0 0 45,000First Step Staffing, Inc., Atlanta

10,000 0 0 0 0 10,000Flint Circuit Council on Family Violence, McDonough

28,000 0 0 0 0 28,000Fulton County Health and Human Services Department, Atlanta

0 0 40,000 0 0 40,000Furniture Bank of Metro Atlanta, Inc., Atlanta

0 0 25,000 0 0 25,000Gateway Behavioral Health Services, Brunswick

5,000 5,000 0 0 0 10,000Gateway House, Inc., Gainesville

48,000 0 0 0 0 48,000Genesis Shelter, Inc., Atlanta

0 0 25,000 0 0 25,000Georgia Law Center for the Homeless, Atlanta

0 0 17,500 0 0 17,500Georgia Legal Services Program, Inc. (Gainesville/Athens)  ,

0 0 7,500 0 0 7,500Georgia Legal Services Program, Inc. (Savannah), Atlanta

0 0 15,000 0 0 15,000Georgia Mountains CSB (aka AVITA Community Partners),

9,000 0 8,700 0 0 17,700Georgia Mountains Women’s Center, Inc. (a/k/a Circle of Hope),

5,400 7,000 0 0 0 12,400Glynn Community Crisis Center, Inc., Brunswick

0 5,000 0 0 0 5,000Greenbriar Children’s Center, Inc., Savannah

23,000 0 20,000 0 0 43,000GRN Community Service Board (CSB), Lawrenceville

34,000 10,000 0 0 0 44,000Gwinnett Housing Resource Partnership, (a/k/a IMPACT! Group),

23,000 0 0 0 0 23,000Habersham Homeless Ministries Inc., , Clarkesville

6,000 0 0 0 0 6,000Halcyon Home For Battered Women, Inc., Thomasville

0 0 16,000 0 0 16,000Highland Rivers CSB, Dalton

10,000 5,000 0 1,900 0 16,900Hinesville, City of, Hinesville

0 16,000 10,000 0 0 26,000HODAC, Inc., Warner Robins

0 0 35,000 0 114,000 149,000Homeless Resource Network, Inc., Columbus

12,000 0 0 0 0 12,000Homeless Shelter Action Committee, Inc., Cartersville

0 18,000 0 0 0 18,000Hope House of Savannah, Inc, Savannah

7,000 0 0 0 0 7,000Hope Shelter, Inc., (The), Hapeville

0 4,000 0 0 0 4,000House of Dawn, Inc., Jonesboro
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SFY 2011 ESG and HOPWA Summary of Awards
July 5, 2010

Applicant Shelter Trans. Services Connect HOPWA Totals

0 22,000 0 0 0 22,000House of T.I.M.E., Inc., Columbus

0 0 15,000 0 0 15,000Housing Authority of the City of Carrollton, Carrollton

8,700 22,000 0 0 0 30,700Housing Initiative of North Fulton, Inc., Roswell

7,000 0 0 0 0 7,000Impact International, Inc., Carrollton

63,500 10,000 0 0 0 73,500Inner City Night Shelter, Inc., Savannah

0 0 13,200 0 0 13,200Interfaith Hospitality Network of Augusta, Inc., Augusta

0 21,700 0 0 0 21,700Interfaith Outreach Home, Inc., Doraville

5,000 0 0 0 0 5,000Liberty House of Albany, Inc., Albany

0 0 0 3,000 0 3,000Living Room, Inc., Atlanta

0 16,800 25,000 0 0 41,800Loaves and Fishes Ministry of Macon, Inc., Macon

28,000 5,000 21,000 3,000 0 57,000Lowndes Associated Ministries to People, Inc., Valdosta

0 0 0 0 326,400 326,400Lowndes County Board of Health, a/k/a South Health District 8-1,

0 15,000 16,000 0 0 31,000Macon-Bibb County EOC, Inc., Macon

5,000 0 0 0 0 5,000Making A Way Housing, Inc., Atlanta

0 0 22,500 0 0 22,500Martin Luther King Jr. Poor People’s Church of Love, Inc. d/b/a/

0 10,000 25,000 0 0 35,000Mary Hall Freedom House, Inc., Atlanta

0 0 20,000 0 0 20,000McIntosh Trail Community Services Board (CSB), Barnesville

0 0 20,000 0 0 20,000Middle Flint Behavioral Health Care (CSB), Americus

0 0 22,500 0 0 22,500Mulberry Street United Methodist Church, Macon

96,000 15,000 20,000 0 0 131,000MUST Ministries, Inc., Marietta

0 0 21,000 0 0 21,000New Horizons Community Service Board (CSB), Columbus

0 22,000 25,000 0 0 47,000Nicholas House, Inc., Atlanta

8,400 0 0 0 0 8,400NOA’s Ark, Inc. , Dahlonega

0 0 0 0 48,800 48,800North Georgia AIDS Alliance, Gainesville

9,500 0 0 0 0 9,500North Georgia Mountain Crisis Network, Inc. , Blue Ridge

5,000 0 0 0 0 5,000Northeast Georgia Council on Domestic Violence, Inc., Hartwell
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Applicant Shelter Trans. Services Connect HOPWA Totals

5,000 4,000 0 0 0 9,000Northwest Georgia Family Crisis Center, Inc., Dalton

0 5,000 0 0 0 5,000Oakhurst Recovery Program, Inc., Decatur

0 0 6,000 0 0 6,000Oconee Community Service Board (CSB), Milledgeville

0 14,100 0 0 0 14,100Open Door Community House, Inc., Columbus

0 0 47,500 0 0 47,500Our House, Inc., Decatur

6,000 0 0 0 0 6,000Park Place Outreach, Inc., Savannah

34,000 28,200 10,000 0 0 72,200Partnership Against Domestic Violence, Inc., Atlanta

0 21,000 0 0 0 21,000Progressive Hope House, Inc., Atlanta

18,400 0 0 3,000 0 21,400Quest 35, Inc., Atlanta

9,000 15,000 0 0 0 24,000Rainbow Community Center, Inc., Covington

0 33,800 0 0 0 33,800Rainbow Village, Inc., Duluth

0 0 25,000 0 0 25,000River Edge Community Service Board (CSB), Macon

9,000 0 0 0 0 9,000Rockdale County Emergency Relief Fund, Inc., Conyers

14,500 8,000 0 0 0 22,500S.H.A.R.E. House, Inc., Douglasville

0 25,000 0 0 0 25,000Safe Haven Transitional, Inc., Conley

7,000 0 0 0 0 7,000SAFE Homes of Augusta, Inc., Augusta

10,000 0 0 0 0 10,000Salvation Army (Albany), Albany

6,000 0 0 0 0 6,000Salvation Army (Athens), Athens

43,000 17,000 0 0 0 60,000Salvation Army (Atlanta Metro Area Command), Atlanta

47,000 10,000 0 0 0 57,000Salvation Army (Augusta), Augusta

23,000 0 0 0 0 23,000Salvation Army (Brunswick), Brunswick

26,500 0 0 0 0 26,500Salvation Army (Columbus), Columbus

0 4,000 0 0 0 4,000Salvation Army (Dalton), Dalton

11,000 0 0 0 0 11,000Salvation Army (Griffin), Griffin

13,000 0 0 0 0 13,000Salvation Army (Macon), Macon

48,000 16,500 12,500 0 0 77,000Salvation Army (Savannah), Savannah
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July 5, 2010

Applicant Shelter Trans. Services Connect HOPWA Totals

0 4,000 0 0 0 4,000Salvation Army (Thomasville), Thomasville

10,500 0 0 0 0 10,500Salvation Army (Valdosta), Valdosta

6,000 5,000 11,800 0 0 22,800Salvation Army (Waycross), Waycross

0 0 25,000 0 0 25,000Satilla Community Service Board (CSB), Waycross

12,000 0 0 0 0 12,000Savannah Area Family Emergency Shelter, Inc. , Savannah

13,000 5,000 0 0 0 18,000Shepherd’s Rest Ministries, Inc., Dallas

0 0 25,000 0 0 25,000South Georgia Coalition to End Homelessness, Valdosta

0 0 25,000 0 0 25,000South Georgia Community Service Board (CSB), Valdosta

0 37,000 0 0 0 37,000St. Jude’s Recovery Center, Inc., Atlanta

0 0 24,000 0 0 24,000Sullivan Center, Inc., (The), Atlanta

50,000 46,000 50,000 0 0 146,000Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta, Inc. (dba Hope Atlanta),

100,000 0 50,000 0 399,100 549,100Union Mission, Inc. (Savannah), Savannah

22,000 0 22,500 0 0 44,500United Way of Metropolitan Atlanta, Atlanta

0 0 17,500 0 0 17,500United Way of the CSRA, Inc., Augusta

0 0 15,000 0 0 15,000Urban Residential Development Corporation (URDC), Atlanta

8,000 0 0 0 0 8,000Waycross Area Shelter for Abused Persons, Inc. (d/b/a Magnolia

9,000 0 0 0 0 9,000Well at Chattooga, Inc. (The), Summerville

5,300 5,000 0 0 0 10,300Women In Need of God’s Shelter, Inc., Dublin

0 10,000 0 0 0 10,000YWCA of Greater Atlanta, Inc., Atlanta

5,000 0 0 0 0 5,000YWCA of Northwest Georgia, Inc., Marietta

1,578,300 1,085,400 1,589,700 28,200 1,949,200 6,230,800Totals:
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